
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Friday, 20th March, 2020, 11.00 am - Railway Fields - Podium North, 
River Park House, N22 8HQ 
 
Members: Councillors Joseph Ejiofor (Chair) 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  
New items will be dealt with under item 7 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 



 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

6. NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (NCIL) - 
DISTRIBUTION AND ROUND 1 SPEND  (PAGES 1 - 60) 
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3. 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley 
Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 18 March 2020 
 



Page 1 of 24  

 
Report for:  Leader Decision 20 March 2020 
 

Title: Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy (NCIL) –
distribution and Round 1 spend 

 
Report  
authorised by:  Dan Hawthorn, Director of Housing, Regeneration & Planning  
 
Lead Officer: Rob Krzyszowski, Head of Planning Policy, Transport and 

Infrastructure (x3213) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Key Decision 
 
 
1.      Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a charge based on the floorspace of 

new buildings to help fund infrastructure needs arising from new development. 
Haringey‘s CIL has been in effect since 2014. 
 

1.2 Legislation allows 15% of CIL collected to be spent on infrastructure or 
‗anything else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development 
places on an area‘, and this is called Neighbourhood CIL (NCIL). In places with 
an adopted Neighbourhood Plan, this increases to 25% of CIL collected in that 
area. 
 
Changes to the CIL Governance Document to enable fairer allocation of NCIL  
 

1.3 As of 31 December 2019 the amount of NCIL collected in Haringey amounted to 
£2.36 million. The Council‘s adopted governance arrangements for the 
spending of NCIL are set out in the Haringey CIL Governance document 
(November 2017). For the purposes of spending NCIL the Governance 
document splits the borough up into 9 areas. It sets out that NCIL should be 
spent on neighbourhood projects within the neighbourhood of contributing 
development. Due to varying levels of development across the borough and 
differences in CIL rates between the western, central and eastern charging 
zones there are large discrepancies between the amount of NCIL available for 
spend in each of the 9 areas. As CIL rates across the borough are substantially 
different and because levels of infrastructure need vary across the borough, the 
allocation of NCIL purely on the basis of where it is received does not support 
the Council‘s aims of fairness and equality. In order to allocate NCIL on a fairer 
basis it will be necessary to update the Council‘s CIL Governance document to 
allow this. 
 

1.4 From 3 February 2020 to 9 March 2020 the Council held a consultation on 
changing the CIL Governance document to allow the Council to spend NCIL in 
a different area to where it was collected and the necessary amendments to the 
document to give effect to the same. The consultation responses are 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 24  

considered in section 8 of this report. Having had regard to the responses and 
the comments of Regulatory Committee in relation to the proposed changes to 
the CIL Governance document, approval is sought to amend the CIL 
Governance Document to facilitate a fairer allocation of NCIL.  
 
Allocation of NCIL 
 

1.5 This report sets out four options for the allocation of NCIL across Haringey, the 
advantages and disadvantages of each option and the option that is 
recommended the Council pursue. The recommended option allocates NCIL on 
a much fairer basis between areas with a tilt towards redistributing NCIL in 
favour of areas that experience more development and Tottenham which has 
greatest investment need.   
 
Round 1 Consultation (2018) spend 
 

1.6 The report also sets out a number of NCIL projects within each of the 9 areas 
which approval is sought to spend NCIL to progress. These projects were 
identified by the community through a Round 1 Consultation on NCIL spend in 
late 2018 and have been selected for delivery in accordance with the CIL 
Regulations 2010 (as amended) (the ―Regulations‖), the criteria in the Council‘s 
CIL Governance document for prioritising infrastructure projects to be funded by 
CIL, and the Borough Plan priorities.   
 
Round 2 Consultation (2020) 
 

1.7 Lastly, the report sets out, for information, an overview of the Round 2 
Consultation on NCIL spending which will take place later in 2020.   
 

2.     Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 The CIL is a charge on developers based on the floorspace of new buildings to 

help fund infrastructure needs arising from new development. Legislation allows 
15% to 25% of CIL collected to be spent in Neighbourhoods on infrastructure 
which addresses the demands that development places on an area. This is 
called Neighbourhood CIL (NCIL). Over £2 million of NCIL is currently available 
to spend in the borough. 

 
2.2 The Council‘s current adopted approach for the spending of NCIL is that it 

should be spent on neighbourhood projects within the neighbourhood of 
contributing development. Due to differences in CIL rates across the borough 
the amount of NCIL collected in each area doesn‘t completely reflect the 
amount of development that has taken place. Further it also doesn‘t recognise 
different levels of infrastructure need across the borough. This administration 
supports a more equitable spending of NCIL. As a result, this report 
recommends a change to the adopted approach for spending accrued NCIL 
and the subsequent redistribution of NCIL across the borough based on a fairer 
approach. 

 
2.3 The report sets out recommendations for the spending of the accrued NCIL 

funding on a range of neighbourhood projects suggested by the community 

Page 2



Page 3 of 24  

through a consultation in 2018. The projects support the priorities in the 
Borough Plan and will deliver local improvements that help ensure 
neighbourhoods feel some of the benefits of new development in their area.   

 
2.4 These NCIL spend proposals should be seen alongside the Council‘s other 

workstream focused on increasing the CIL rates in the east of the borough, for 
which a consultation took place from December 2019 to February 2020. Seen 
alongside NCIL, this demonstrates the Council‘s commitment to maximising 
contributions from developers and ensuring local communities feel the benefits 
of new development. 

 
3.      Recommendations 

3.1 That the Leader of the Council: 
 

1) Approves the changes to the CIL Governance document set out in Section 
8.2 of this report. 
 

2) Approves the allocation of all NCIL collected to date across the borough as 
set out in Option D in Table 4 in section 9 of this report. 
 

3) Approves spending NCIL on Round 1 Consultation (2018) projects as set 
out in Table 5 in section 10 of this report. 

 
4.      Reasons for decision  

4.1 The collection and spending of CIL including NCIL is governed by the Planning 
Act 2008 and the Regulations. The Government provides further guidance on 
CIL and NCIL in the form of Planning Practice Guidance (PPG).  

4.2 Regulation 59F of the Regulations enables the Council to set aside 15% of CIL 
receipts (25% in areas with an adopted Neighbourhood Plan Neighbourhood 
Plan) to support the development of the relevant area by funding— (a) the 
provision, improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of 
infrastructure; or (b) anything else that is concerned with addressing the 
demands that development places on an area. This portion of CIL is known as 
NCIL.  

4.3  The total amount of NCIL funding collected amounts to over £2m. None of this 
has currently been spent. The Council‘s current adopted approach for the 
spending of NCIL set out in the existing CIL Governance document is that NCIL 
should be spent on neighbourhood projects within the neighbourhood of 
contributing development. If collected monies are allocated to NCIL areas 
based on where the CIL was collected there will be large discrepancies across 
neighbourhoods as to the amount available to spend. The amounts vary not just 
due to differing amounts of development, but also due to differing CIL rates (the 
residential CIL rate for the Western Charging Zone is over 17 times that of the 
Eastern Charging Zone per square metre and the residential CIL rate for the 
Central Charging Zone is 11 times that of the Eastern Charging Zone per 
square metre). Consequently, the allocation of NCIL purely on the basis of 
where it is collected does not support the Council‘s aims of fairness and 
equality, particularly when considering the results of the Round 1 consultation 
on spend.  

Page 3



Page 4 of 24  

4.4 In these circumstances, and having regard to responses collected to a 
consultation on changing the CIL Governance document to allow the Council 
the option of allocating NCIL more fairly across the borough and the comments 
of Regulatory Committee on the same consultation, it is considered reasonable 
to amend the Council‘s adopted approach to allow a fairer approach and 
subsequently to allocate accrued NCIL across the NCIL areas. There are many 
ways this could be done but the fairest way is considered to be Option D.  

4.5 The Council undertook a consultation in 2018 to identify the NCIL spending 
priorities of neighbourhoods in the borough. Consultation feedback and 
suggested projects have been reviewed and a proposed package of locally 
supported projects are proposed for delivery, subject to spending approval. 
These are compatible with the Regulations and the existing CIL Governance 
document criteria, align with the Borough Plan priorities and have been agreed 
with relevant service delivery areas within the Council. The Governance 
process for identifying projects to be delivered in Neighbourhood Forum Areas 
is slightly different. Projects within the Highgate Neighbourhood Forum Area 
have been prioritised by the Highgate Neighbourhood Forum in consultation 
with the Council, having regard to the policies and proposals within the 
Highgate Neighbourhood Plan and the other considerations listed above.    

5.      Alternative options considered 

5.1 The alternative options considered are: 
 

 Option 1 - The option of not allocating any NCIL income for NCIL projects 
has been dismissed. The Council‘s adopted CIL Governance document sets 
out governance arrangements for the spending of CIL and is clear that the 
Council will spend NCIL on local projects as is intended within the 
Regulations.  
 

 Option 2 - The option of allocating NCIL based purely on the areas in which 
it has been collected has been dismissed. There is no statutory requirement 
to do so but this approach would be in accordance with the existing adopted 
CIL Governance document. However, discrepancies in the amount collected 
in each area reflect differing levels of development, and the differing CIL 
rates which are charged across the borough because of varying 
development viability. This would not be an equitable or fair way to allocate 
NCIL funds and would be contrary to the Borough Plan objectives. A more 
detailed consideration of Options A to D for allocation are considered later in 
the report. Option D is recommended as it combines a fair and equitable 
approach across each area with a focus on ensuring there is proportionally 
more NCIL in areas with more development and on Tottenham where there 
is the greatest need for infrastructure. 

 

 Option 3 – The option of not spending NCIL on projects identified through 
the 2018 consultation. This option has been dismissed. The Council is 
required to identify NCIL spending priorities in consultation with local 
communities. The Round 1 Consultation (2018) yielded over 500 responses 
and provided a range of appropriate project types and specific projects for 
potential NCIL spend. These provide a sound basis for the spending of NCIL 
accrued to date. 

Page 4



Page 5 of 24  

 
6.  Background information 
 
 CIL 
 
6.1 The CIL is a charge on developers based on the floorspace of new buildings to 

help fund infrastructure needs arising from new development. Receipts from 
CIL differ from other local contributions for development (i.e. Section 106 
planning obligations) in that these are not site specific and can be used to 
support wider community infrastructure needs. The charging authority sets its 
own levy rates in a Charging Schedule.  

 
6.2 Haringey adopted its first CIL Charging Schedule in July 2014. This was 

implemented in November 2014. In March 2017 the Council consulted on an 
updated CIL Partial Review Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule focussing on 
the east of the borough including a proposed CIL rate increase for residential 
uses in that part of the borough. This was progressed in November 2019 when 
Cabinet took the decision to consult on the new Draft Charging Schedule. This 
consultation started on 18 December 2019 and ended on 11 February 2020. 

 
6.3 This report does not focus on the emerging increased CIL rates in the new Draft 

Charging Schedule, nor does it focus on the spending of the remainder of CIL 
known as Strategic CIL (SCIL) as these are subject to separate decision-
making processes. The focus of this report is
[...]
d Forum and Plan Area £255,865 

Crouch End Neighbourhood Forum Area £114,997 

Total £2,366,302 

Page 8



Page 9 of 24  

Western Charging Zone £370.33 

Central Charging Zone £230.59 

Eastern Charging Zone £20.96 

 
7.3 The residential CIL rate for the Western Charging Zone is over 17 times that of 

the Eastern Charging Zone per square metre and the residential CIL rate for the 
Central Charging Zone is 11 times that of the Eastern Charging Zone per 
square metre. In these circumstances, the allocation of NCIL purely on the 
basis of where it is received does not support the Council‘s aims of fairness and 
equality. It also does not recognise the effects that development generally in the 
borough can have on an area even though the development may be coming 
forward in surrounding areas as designated under the CIL Governance 
document. If NCIL was only spent within areas based on where the CIL was 
collected, then there would be large discrepancies across neighbourhoods as to 
the amount available to spend and the amount to spend would have a weak 
correlation in relation to the amount of development or infrastructure need 
across the borough. Instead, the existing adopted NCIL allocation approach is 
more of a reflection of the financial viability of development and thus the CIL 
rates set, rather than the amount of development or need.  

 
7.4 The Haringey Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) April 2016 (see background 

document) assesses the infrastructure that is needed to support growth in 
Haringey over the period of the Council‘s existing Local Plan (2011-2026). The 
document does not directly compare the development needs between different 
areas of the borough, however it identifies area-based deficiencies for a range 
of infrastructure types together with specific infrastructure interventions needed 
in the Council‘s identified growth areas of Tottenham Hale, North Tottenham 
and Wood Green. On the whole, Tottenham has a much greater investment 
nee
[...]
s the effects of 
differential CIL charging rates and has a tilt towards redistributing NCIL in 
favour of areas that experience more development and Areas 5 and 6 (broadly 
covering Tottenham) which have been demonstrated through the Council‘s IDP 
to have the greatest investment need.   

 
9.2 Approval is sought to allocate all NCIL collected to date across the borough as 

set out in Option D. This method of NCIL allocation would be applied going 
forward. The NCIL amounts currently available to spend in each area under 
Option D are set out in the final column of Table 4.  

 
9.3 As per paragraph 7.5, all of options ringfence the NCIL within the Highgate 

Neighbourhood Plan Area. They also ringfence NCIL in the Crouch End 
Neighbourhood Forum area as this area was identified as separate in the CIL 
Governance document. As the Crouch End Neighbourhood Forum does not 
have a Neighbourhood Plan currently the ringfencing is only 15% of NCIL 
received. The Finsbury Park and Stroud Green Neighbourhood Area and Forum 
was established in September 2018, after the CIL Governance document was 
adopted in 2017. As it was not separately identified in the CIL Governance 
document it is not currently proposed to be ringfenced, but this could be 
changed in the future should the Forum adopt a Neighbourhood Plan or should 
the Council review the CIL Governance boundaries. 

 

 Option A: Distribute NCIL as per the existing adopted approach based on 
the percentages set out in the existing Haringey CIL Governance document 
in the area in which CIL was collected. 
 

Page 12



Page 13 of 24  

 Option B: Ringfence the NCIL for the Neighbourhood Forum areas and 
allocate the remainder of the total NCIL collected equally between Areas 1 to 
7.  
 

 Option C: Ringfence the NCIL funding for the Neighbourhood Forum areas 
and allocate the remainder of the total NCIL collected proportionally in Areas 
1 to 7 based on the number of wards in an Area.  
 

 Option D (recommended): As Option C but with a ‗tilt‘ towards allocating 
some NCIL collected in favour of areas that experience more development 
and Tottenham which has greater investment need. The methodology is: 

 The Neighbourhood Forum area amounts remain ringfenced. 
Of the remaining NCIL available: 

 15% is allocated to Areas based on the amount of development in an 
Area[1]. 

 10% is allocated proportionally to the Tottenham areas (Areas 5 and 7) 
based on the number of wards in the Areas. 

 75% is allocated proportionally to Areas 1 to 7 based on the number of 
wards in each Area (as in Option C). 

  

                                        
[1] The amount of development is based on the NCIL collected as the simplest and most reliable and 
relevant proxy but adjusted so that the effect of the varying CIL rates across the borough is neutralised 
to ensure fairness. Each area‘s percentage share of the overall amount of development is then applied 
to the topslice amount. This effectively distributes the topslice proportionally based on the amount of 
development. 

Page 13



Page 14 of 24  

Table 3: Advantages and disadvantages of NCIL distribution options 

 Advantages Disadvantages  

Option A: Distribute 
NCIL as per the existing 
adopted approach based 
on the percentages set 
out in the legislation and 
the area in which CIL was 
collected. 

This is consistent with the 
Council‘s adopted 
approach in the existing 
CIL Governance document 
which is that NCIL should 
be spent in the area in 
which it was collected. 

This option involves large 
discrepancies between the 
amount of funding available 
in each NCIL Area 
 
The amount of funding 
available for each is not 
completely reflective of the 
amount of development 
that has taken place due to 
differing CIL rates across 
the borough which are 
based on development 
viability. In this sense, it is 
a less fair approach. 

Option B: Ringfence the 
NCIL for the 
Neighbourhood Forum 
areas and allocate the 
remainder of
[...]
ore general suggestion, for example, ‗tree planting in Area 7.‘ 

 
10.7 All of the projects identified within Table 5 meet the NCIL legislative 

requirements which state that NCIL funds must be spent on infrastructure or 
‗anything else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development 
places on an area.‘  

 
10.8 All of the suggested projects have been assessed against the Borough Plan 

2019-2023 priorities to ensure they support the Council‘s ambitions for the 
borough. They have also been assessed against the criteria in the Council‘s CIL 
Governance document for prioritising infrastructure projects to be funded by 
CIL. Appendix D sets out the performance of each project against the criteria. 
Each project recommended for NCIL spend scores well against the criteria and 
is therefore a high priority for receiving NCIL funding.  

 
10.9  The different service delivery areas within the Council have been engaged to 

ensure that the projects are feasible and deliverable. An indicative or baseline 
cost has been assigned to each project and a delivery process and timescale 
for delivery has been agreed. A small number of project ideas suggested during 
the consultation have been excluded from the table as the Council cannot 
ensure their deliverability e.g. due to feasibility, capacity or funding reasons.  

 
10.10 The Governance process for identifying projects to be delivered in 

Neighbourhood Forum Areas is different to that for projects in Areas 1 to 7. In 
accordance with recommendation 10 of the Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Panel‘s report on the spending of the neighbourhood proportion of CIL (see 
background document), the processes for determining and prioritising how 
NCIL is spent should be devolved to Neighbourhood Forums, in consultation 
with the Council so that it can be ensured the overall process is satisfactory.   

 
10.11 The Round 1 Consultation did not cover the Neighbourhood Forum Areas 

identified in the existing CIL Governance document. Officers have therefore met 
with the Forums to discuss their priorities and receive their specific project 

Page 18



Page 19 of 24  

nominations based on their adopted or emerging Neighbourhood Plan work and 
the engagement they have already undertaken directly with residents. 

 
10.12 Projects identified within the Highgate Neighbourhood Forum Area have been 

prioritised by the Highgate Neighbourhood Forum in consultation with the 
Council. These projects have been selected having regard to the policies and 
proposals within the Highgate Neighbourhood Plan and the other 
considerations listed in paragraphs 10.7 to 10.9 above. The Highgate 
Neighbourhood Forum has opted to defer the delivery of accessibility 
improvements to Highgate Library to a future NCIL spending round. This is on 
the basis that the funding currently available in the area is not great enough to 
fund all of the nominated projects and they have assigned the listed projects a 
higher priority for Round 1 delivery.  

 
10.13 The Crouch End Neighbourhood Forum was not included in the Round 1 

Consultation in 2018. It has expressed a preference to formulate its own 
procedure to come up with future NCIL spend projects and consequently there 
is no proposed project spend in the Crouch End area at this time. The Council 
will consider future spend in Crouch End following further consultation. 

 
10.14 All of the projects listed in Table 5 are recommended for spending approval. 

This is on the basis they have been identified by the community through the 
Round 1 Consultation in 2018 (or chosen by the Highgate Neighbourhood 
Forum Area as set out in paragraph 10.12), meet the NCIL legislative 
requirements, support the Council‘s ambitions for the borough as set out in the 
Borough Plan, and have been demonstrated to be feasible and deliverable. 

10.15 The Turnpike Lane Improvement Project submitted through the consultation by 
the Turnpike Lane Joint Strategy Working Gr
[...]

 
Finance  

 
13.1 The recommendations in this report are that the Leader of the Council: 

 

1) Approves the changes to the CIL Governance document set out in Section 

8.2 of this report. 

2) Approves the allocation of all NCIL collected to date across the borough as 
set out in Option D in Table 4 in section 9 of this report. 

3) Approves spending NCIL on Round 1 Consultation (2018) projects as set 

out in Table 5 in section 10 of this report. 

 
13.2 The total cost of projects recommended for approval for Round 1 (see Table 5) 

is £2.25m which compares to the £2.36m NCIL available as of 31 December 
2019.  

 
Procurement 

 

Page 21



Page 22 of 24  

13.3 There are no procurement implications for this report.  
 

Legal 
 
13.4 The Assistant Director of Corporate Governance has viewed and noted this 

report. The NCIL is to be applied in accordance with the Planning Act 2008 and 
the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended). The applicable legal tests and 
Government Guidance to be followed by the Council when applying NCIL is in 
sections 4 and 6 of this report  

 
13.5 The Leader is authorised under Article 7.03 of the Council‘s Constitution to 

carry out the Council‘s executive functions.  The law does not specify that the 
approval of NCIL spend is a function that cannot be the responsibility of an 
authority‘s executive and so the Leader can authorise the recommendations in 
section 3 of this report. 

 
 Equality 
 
13.6 The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) to 

have due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 
conduct prohibited under the Act 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share those protected 
characteristics and people who do not 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 
people who do not. 

 
13.7 The three parts of the duty apply to the following protected characteristics: age, 

disability, ge

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING CABINET MEMBER SIGNING HELD ON 
FRIDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2020, 11.00 – 11.10AM 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Joseph Ejiofor 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Leader referred those present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations, petitions or questions.  
 

6. NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (NCIL) - 
DISTRIBUTION AND ROUND 1 SPEND  
 
The Leader introduced this report which set out four options for the allocation of NCIL 
across Haringey, the advantages and disadvantages of each option and the option 
that is recommended the Council pursue. The recommended option allocated NCIL in 
a much fairer basis between areas with a tilt towards redistributing NCIL in favour of 
areas that experienced more development and Tottenham which had the greatest 
investment need.  
 
Round 1 Consultation (2018) spend 
The report also set out a number of NCIL projects within each of the 9 areas which 
approval was sought to spend NCIL to progress. These projects were identified by the 
community through a Round 1 Consultation on NCIL spend in late 2018 and have 
been selected for delivery in accordance with the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
(the ―Regulations‖), the criteria in the Council‘s CIL Governance document for 
prioritising infrastructure projects to be funded by CIL, and the Borough Plan priorities. 
 
Round 2 Consultation (2020) 



 

 

Lastly, the report set out, for information, an overview of the Round 2 Consultation on 
NCIL spending which will take place later in 2020. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Leader of the Council: 
 

1. Approves the changes to the CIL Governance document set out in Section 8.2 
of this report. 

2. Approves the allocation of all NCIL collected to date across the borough as set 
out in Option D in Table 4 in section 9 of this report. 

3. Approves spending NCIL on Round 1 Consultation (2018) projects as set out in 
Table 5 in section 10 of this report. 

 
Reasons for decision  
 
The collection and spending of CIL including NCIL is governed by the Planning Act 
2008 and the Regulations. The Government provides further guidance on CIL and 
NCIL in the form of Planning Practice Guidance (PPG).  
 
Regulation 59F of the Regulations enables the Council to set aside 15% of CIL 
receipts (25% in areas with an adopted Neighbourhood Plan Neighbourhood Plan) to 
support the development of the relevant area by funding— (a) the provision, 
improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of infrastructure; or (b) anything 
else that is concerned with addressing the demands that development places on an 
area. This portion of CIL is known as NCIL.  
 
The total amount of NCIL funding collected amounts to over £2m. None of this has 
currently been spent. The Council‘s current adopted approach for the spending of 
NCIL set out in the existing CIL Governance document is that NCIL should be spent 
on neighbourhood projects within the neighbourhood of contributing development. If 
collected monies are allocated to NCIL areas based on where the CIL was collected 
there will be large discrepancies across neighbourhoods as to the amount available to 
spend. The amounts vary not just due to differing amounts of development, but also 
due to differing CIL rates (the residential CIL rate for the Western Charging Zone is 
over 17 times that of the Eastern Charging Zone per square metre and the residential 
CIL rate for the Central Charging Zone is 11 times that of the Eastern Charging Zone 
per square metre). Consequently, the allocation of NCIL purely on the basis of where 
it is collected does not support the Council‘s aims of fairness and equality, particularly 
when considering the results of the Round 1 consultation on spend.  
 
In these circumstances, and having regard to responses collected to a consultation on 
changing the CIL Governance document to allow the Council the option of allocating 
NCIL more fairly across the borough and the comments of Regulatory Committee on 
the same consultation, it is considered reasonable to amend the Council‘s adopted 
approach to allow a fairer approach and subsequently to allocate accrued NCIL 
across the NCIL areas. There are many ways this could be done but the fairest way is 
considered to be Option D. 
 



 

 

The Council undertook a consultation in 2018 to identify the NCIL spending priorities 
of neighbourhoods in the borough. Consultation feedback and suggested projects 
have been reviewed and a proposed package of locally supported projects are 
proposed for delivery, subject to spending approval. These are compatible with the 
Regulations and the existing CIL Governance document criteria, align with the 
Borough Plan priorities and have been agreed with relevant service delivery areas 
within the Council. The Governance process for identifying projects to be delivered in 
Neighbourhood Forum Areas is slightly different. Projects within the Highgate 
Neighbourhood Forum Area have been prioritised by the Highgate Neighbourhood 
Forum in consultation with the Council, having regard to the policies and proposals 
within the  Highgate Neighbourhood Plan and the other considerations listed above. 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
The alternative options considered are: 
 

 Option 1 - The option of not allocating any NCIL income for NCIL projects has 
been dismissed. The Council‘s adopted CIL Governance document sets out 
governance arrangements for the spending of CIL and is clear that the Council 
will spend NCIL on local projects as is intended within the Regulations. 

 Option 2 - The option of allocating NCIL based purely on the areas in which it 
has been collected has been dismissed. There is no statutory requirement to 
do so but this approach would be in accordance with the existing adopted CIL 
Governance document. However, discrepancies in the amount collected in 
each area reflect differing levels of development, and the differing CIL rates 
which are charged across the borough because of varying development 
viability. This would not be an equitable or fair way to allocate NCIL funds and 
would be contrary to the Borough Plan objectives. A more detailed 
consideration of Options A to D for allocation are considered later in the report. 
Option D is recommended as it combines a fair and equitable approach across 
each area with a focus on ensuring there is proportionally more NCIL in areas 
with more development and on Tottenham where there is the greatest need for 
infrastructure.  

 Option 3 – The option of not spending NCIL on projects identified through the 
2018 consultation. This option has been dismissed. The Council is required to 
identify NCIL spending priorities in consultation with local Communities. The 
Round 1 Consultation (2018) yielded over 500 responses and provided a range 
of appropriate project types and specific projects for potential NCIL spend. 
These provide a sound basis for the spending of NCIL accrued to date. 

 
7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
N/A. 
 
 

CHAIR: Councillor Joseph Ejiofor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 


